

# Exhibit No. 902

WD83531

---

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS**

**Western District**

---

MIDWEST ENERGY CONSUMERS GROUP,

Appellant

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

---

On Appeal from the Missouri Public Service Commission  
Case No. EO-2019-0244

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NUCOR STEEL SEDALIA, LLC**

---

STEPHANIE S. BELL, #61855  
ELLINGER AND ASSOCIATES, LLC  
308 East High Street, Suite 300  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Telephone: (573) 750-4100  
Email: sbell@ellingerlaw.com

PETER J. MATTHEIS  
MICHAEL K. LAVANGA  
STONE MATTHEIS  
XENOPOULOS & BREW, PC  
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.  
8<sup>th</sup> Floor, West Tower  
Washington, DC 20007  
Telephone: (202) 342-0800  
Email: pjm@smxblaw.com  
Email: mkl@smxblaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent  
Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

POINT ONE ..... 16

MECG’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE MECG WITHDREW ITS  
OBJECTION TO THE STIPULATION THAT WAS APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC  
SERVICE COMMISSION AND THEREBY WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE  
THE PROVISIONS OF THE STIPULATION (RESPONDING TO APPELLANT’S  
POINT ONE)

POINT TWO ..... 18

THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN APPROVING THE NUCOR CONTRACT  
WITH A TEN-YEAR TERM BECAUSE THE COMMISSION’S DECISION WAS  
LAWFUL IN THAT THE COMMISSION HAS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY  
TO APPROVE SUCH A CONTRACT UNDER ITS TRADITIONAL RATEMAKING  
AUTHORITY (RESPONDING TO APPELLANT’S POINT ONE)

A. The Commission’s Approval of the Nucor Contract Under its  
Traditional Ratemaking Authority Derived from Sections 393.130,  
393.140(11) and 393.150 Was Lawful..... 18

1. The Commission’s authority to approve contracts is deeply  
rooted in statute and case law..... 18

2. In approving the Nucor Contract, the Commission did not bind  
future Commissions..... 23

3. The Commission’s decision in the case below is consistent with  
*Noranda*..... 25

B. The Commission’s Approval of the Nucor Special Contract and Rate  
Schedule Under its Traditional Ratemaking Authority Rather Than  
Under Section 393.355 Was Reasonable ..... 29

1. The Commission approved the Stipulation pursuant to its  
traditional ratemaking authority, not Section 393.355..... 29

2. Section 393.355 did not alter the Commission’s authority to  
approve special contracts under existing statutes..... 31

3. It would be unreasonable to utilize Section 393.355 under the  
circumstances of this case ..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.*,  
456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 32

*Foger v. Johnson*,  
362 S.W.2d 763 (Mo. App. 1962) ..... 18

*Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 31, 32

*Henze v. Schallert*,  
92 S.W.3d 317 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) ..... 17

*In re Application of Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*,  
591 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 32

*In re Kansas City Power & Light Co.'s Request for Auth. to Implement a Gen. Rate Increase for Elec. Serv. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*,  
509 S.W.3d 757 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 8

*Laclede Gas Co. v. Office of Pub. Counsel*,  
417 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 8, 9

*Mo. Soybean Ass'n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm'n*,  
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. 2003) ..... 25

*S. Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee's Summit*,  
278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. Banc 2009) ..... 32

*State ex rel. Ag Processing, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*,  
120 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 8

*State ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*,  
706 S.W.2d 870 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)..... 19

*State ex rel. Capital City Water Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*,  
850 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)..... 18

<i>State ex rel. City of Joplin v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 186 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	27
<i>State ex rel. GS Techs. Operating Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 116 S.W.3d 680 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	8, 20
<i>State ex rel. Jackson County v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 532 S.W.2d 20 (Mo. banc 1975).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Kan. Power &amp; Light v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 770 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 331 S.W.3d 677 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Utility Consumers Council, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. banc 1979).....	8, 18
<i>Stucker v. Stucker</i> , 558 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.135 .....	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.210 .....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.510 .....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.515 .....	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.130 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.140 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.150 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.355 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>In re Kansas City Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , No. EO-95-181, 1995 WL 789407 (Nov. 22, 1995).....	21

*In re Kansas City Power & Light Co.*,  
 No. ER-83-49, 1983 WL 909352, 55 P.U.R.4th 468 (Jul. 8, 1983) ..... 21

*In Re Missouri-Am. Water Co.*,  
 No. WT-2004-0156, 2003 WL 22340581 (Oct. 2, 2003) ..... 20

*In Re Missouri-Am. Water Co.*,  
 No. WT-2004-0192, 2003 WL 22910245 (Nov. 20, 2003) ..... 21, 22

*In re Missouri-American Water Co.*,  
 No. WO-2009-0043, Order Approving Agreement, Granting Waiver of Tariff Provision, and  
 Approving Tariff (Sept. 3, 2008) (unpublished)..... 22, 23

*In Re Union Elec. Co. d/b/a Ameren Missouri’s Revised Tariff Sheets*,  
 No. ET-2019-0149, 2019 WL 4017494 (July 10, 2019)..... 20

*In re Union Elec. Co.*,  
 No. EA-2005-0180, 2005 WL 636581, 239 P.U.R.4th 519 (Mar. 20, 2005) ..... 20
